

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Tuesday, September 5, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Ophelia Nathan, Deputy Clerk. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent.

Also present were: Gyneria Dickens, Jaelyn Swims, Tremeka Peoples, Eric Spencer, R. L. Moore, Cedric McDonald, Emergency Management Director Fred Randle, Dr. Pauline P. Stamps, Bernelia Stamps, Christopher Jones, Jr., JoAnn Watkins, Lee Hall, Larry Johnson, Alliyah Sims, Delta News, Lauren Randall, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Police Chief Ray Moore, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry, Community Development Director Victor Stokes, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Andrew Powell to amend the agenda to include Resolution authorizing a donation in the amount of \$\_\_ to the Greenwood Community and Recreation Center, Inc. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, and Charles E. McCoy, Sr., voted Nay. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent. The President declared the vote tied and the motion failed.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Johnny Jennings being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

**IT IS ORDERED** that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 3218 through 3401 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 3063 through 3066 inclusive, and Check Numbers 3191 through 3344 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

**IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT - NONE**

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA**

R. L. Moore of the Dream Wood Coalition stated that their purpose was to tie the Community to existing organizations of service to instill pride into the neighborhoods.

Cedric McDonald explained the first endeavor which is an area clean-up, going door to door involving the residents as well as the local churches. The designated area is from Broad Street Park to Avenue I with the connecting streets from State Street to St. Charles. The date for this project is September 16, 2017.

The Coalition asked the Mayor and City Council to help this effort by providing a place to put the trash and any available bags and gloves. The next scheduled effort will be in two weeks.

After the Mayor and Council commended their initiative, the Mayor asked them to contact Susan Bailey, Public Works Director, to coordinate the dumpsters and any other items used in this project provided by the City.

Emergency Management Director Fred Randle came before Council to remind them of the September 7<sup>th</sup> Tabletop Exercise to discuss the City's preparedness for any or all disasters. He stated that the exercise will be held at the Leflore County Civic Center at 10:30 a. m.

Councilperson Johnny Jennings entered the meeting at this time.

Director Randle also presented a plaque to the Mayor that was left by the Marines who worked the crash site in appreciation for the city's hospitality.

Larry Johnson passed out pictures of the children and activities that had happened in the Community Recreation Center for the past "27" years, showing the success of programs housed there. He said the building, which was the old Armory, is in a dilapidated state and asked for assistance to cover some of the maintenance costs. He asked for \$3,000 and for Greenwood Utilities to offset total costs of utilities.

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. left the meeting at this time.

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING  
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Mary Williams  
406 West Church Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Bernice Riley Williams  
914 Cherry Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Estate of W.C. Mulvihill, deceased  
and to any other party having an interest  
809 West President

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Deborah Woods  
612 Martin Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Pauline P. Stamps  
(Even) 200 Block of McCain Street  
Pauline Stamps Day Care

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Luther Brazil Graves, deceased and  
to any other party having an interest  
801 Avenue I

- Adopted Unanimously

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY</b> Carl F. Clark 703 State Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY</b> Charles E. Jones 300 Green Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Beatrice Robinson 504 Pine Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Jamie Tanksley, Et Ux 612 Avenue I</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Antonio Bunch Lots 1-5 in Block 2, and Lot 3-4 in Block 1 of the G.C. Garrett Subdivision (Lot behind the Jewish Cemetery)</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Phillip R. Joe 800 Bowie Lane</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> James Clay and to any other party having an interest 713 Broad Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Ernestine Nunn 602 Dewey Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Evelyn W. Staniel 604 Dewey Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE**

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA  
 IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA  
 IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, to adopt the minutes of the August 15, 2017 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, to adopt the minutes of the August 29, 2017 Public Budget Hearing. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING  
 RECEIPT AND CERTIFYING BUDGET  
 OF THE GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL  
 DISTRICT FOR THE 2017-2018 SCHOOL  
 TERM**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
 DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO  
 THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF  
 LEFLORE COUNTY**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
 ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT  
 WITH MISSISSIPPI COOPERATIVE  
 EDUCATION**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET  
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017  
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519  
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

**WHEREAS**, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

**WHEREAS**, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

**IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED** that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Street Division (a division of the Public Works Department) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be changed and amended as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-201-586	Str mnt sup	\$ 71,381.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 70,381.00
001-201-555	Tools	800.00		\$ 1,000.00	1,800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Urban Renewal Revenue Bonds-Milwaukee Tool Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
265-650-635	Repairs & Maint.	\$ .00	\$6,000.00		\$ 6,000.00
265-650-997	Ending Fund Balance	\$171,605.00		\$6,000.00	\$165,605.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Urban Renewal Revenue Bonds-Milwaukee Tool Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Waste Water Treatment Division, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Acct#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Rev. Budget</u>
410-236-586	Maint & Supplies	\$ 63,940.00		\$ 4,000.00	\$ 59,940.00
410-236-631	Delta Electric	\$ 12,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$16,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Waste Water Treatment Division. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Eddie Curry,  
 Director of Wastewater Division

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-220-610	Solid Waste Disposal	\$485,000.00	\$100,000.00		\$585,000.00
420-220-890	Capital Lease Exp.	\$340,719.00		\$65,000.00	\$275,719.00
420-224-890	Capital Lease Exp.	\$161,897.00		\$35,000.00	\$126,897.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Trash.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision and Finance and for Public Works for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to wit:

Account #	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$10,140		\$860	9,280
001-340-637	Pool Repairs.	\$248,020	\$860		\$248,880

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$860 which decreases the Contingency Fund and increases the Public Works Pool Repairs fund.

Respectfully submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Engineering Division and Parks Recreation Division (both are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-200-600	Prof svcs	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 880.00		\$ 7,220.00
001-200-730	Mach & equip	6,128.00		\$ 880.00	7,008.00
001-200-690	Misc exp	200.00	16.00		184.00
001-200-685	Misc per exp	2,200.00		16.00	2,216.00
001-340-635	Rec equip repr	5,446.00	2,500.00		2,946.00
001-340-637	<u>Pool repairs</u>	<u>248,880.00</u>		<u>2,500.00</u>	<u>251,380.00</u>
		\$ 270,954.00	\$3,396.00	\$ 3,396.00	\$ 270,954.00

This budget adjustment is a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the City Clerk's Office for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-045-685	Training	\$5,000.00	\$600.00		\$5,600.00
001-045-455	Overtime Payroll	\$1,000.00		\$600.00	\$ 400.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the City Clerk's Office.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Recycling Department for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to wit:

Account #	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
122-450-500	Supplies	\$10,000		\$2,000	\$8,000
122-450-635	Repairs	\$ 9,800	\$2,000		\$12,000

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount \$2,000 (for repair of Baler/Baler & Compactor Services), which neither increases nor decreases the Recycling Department budget.

Respectfully submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant-Forklift for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
141-000-264	Grant Funds	\$ .00	\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00
141-450-730	Machinery & Equip.	\$ .00	\$25,000.00		\$25,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant-Forklift.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Yazoo River Trail for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
130-000-264	Grant Funds	\$ .00	\$85,000.00		\$85,000.00
130-500-720	Capital Improv.	\$ .00	\$85,000.00		\$85,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Yazoo River Trail Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Healthy Heroes Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
133-000-264	Grant Funds	\$ .00	\$16,875.00		\$16,875.00
133-450-500	Supplies	\$ .00	\$16,875.00		\$16,875.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Healthy Heroes Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Administration and Public Works for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to wit:

Account #	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$ 3,200		\$1200	\$ 2,000
001-200-600	Prof Services	\$10,420	\$1200		\$11,620

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$1,200 (for cleaning property: Family Affair Detail) which decreases the Contingency fund (Administration) and increases the Professional Services fund (Public Works) budgets.

Respectfully submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Youth Summer Fun Recreation Program for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to wit:

Account #	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
006-340-400	Salaries	\$23,000		\$2300	\$20,700
006-340-460	Prof Services	\$300		\$ 300	-0-
006-340-505	Supplies	\$5,161	\$2509	-0-	\$ 7,670
006-340-615	Advertising	\$439	\$91		\$ 530

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$2600, which neither increases nor decreases the Youth Summer Fun Recreation Program budget.

Respectfully submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Engineering Division (a division of the Public Works Department) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	DECREASE AMOUNT	INCREASE AMOUNT	REVISED BUDGET
001-200-515	Chemicals	\$ 23,900.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 19,400.00
001-200-600	Prof Svcs	10,420.00		\$ 4,500.00	14,920.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Susan Bailey  
 Public Works Director  
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	Absent	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	



**A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION BY THE TAX COLLECTOR OF LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, MISSISSIPPI AND THE GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, ON MOTOR VEHICLES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF THE CITY'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN, A PARTIALLY SELF-FUNDED MEDICAL PLAN, CURRENTLY ADMINISTERED BY BENEFIT MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**FINAL ORDER BY THE CITY OF GREENWOOD MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL EXEMPTING CERTAIN PROPERTIES OF MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOLS FROM CITY AD VALOREM TAXES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS FROM \$17.50 PER MONTH TO \$20.00 PER MONTH**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION TO IMPLEMENT A DEVELOPMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM GRANT**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, that Attorney Brock read the Municipal Government Resolution of Authorization in its entirety. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO MAKE A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000.00 TO THE GREATER HOUSTON COMMUNITY FOUNDATION RELIEF FUND**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**IN RE: STUDY AGENDA - NONE**

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

